be provided up to thirty (30) additional hours of leave, at the Police Chief’s discretion, per fiscal 
year based on workload and hours worked. These hours will be cashed out if they are not used by 
the last pay period of the fiscal year. 

ANNUAL PHYSICAL/WELLNESS: 
Chief of Police – Up to one thousand, two hundred dollars ($1,200) may be provided to Employees 
for reimbursement toward the cost of gym membership, an annual physical, or related out-of-
pocket medical expenses. Employees must submit an invoice from the medical provider or proof 
of gym membership to receive reimbursement.

[...]

COMPUTER LOAN PROGRAM: 
Non-probationary Employees are eligible to participate in a Computer Loan Program managed by 
the Finance Department. Participants must agree to comply with the requirements of the program 
as listed below: 
 Maximum amount financed is two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500). 
 Any computer system may be purchased under the plan as long as it complies with 

Administrative Policy Employee PC Lottery Loan Program. 
 Minimum of one (1) business software package must be purchased (i.e. spreadsheet, data 

base manager, word processor, etc.).

[...]

full-time employment. Following the 90th day of employment, for each calendar month in which 
the Employee is paid for more than two-thirds (2/3) of the working days in such month, Employees 
accrue ten (10) hours of Sick Leave per month up to a maximum accrual of one thousand eighty 
(1,080) hours. 

If an Employee changes status (e.g. changes from full-time to part-time employment), or separates 
from this bargaining group, the Employee will be subject to the new bargaining group’s MOU or 
Compensation and Benefit Plan. 

Upon notice of resignation or retirement from the City, any sick leave usage requested will require

[...]

6 days (60 hrs) 6 days (60 hrs) 2 days (16 hrs) 60 + 16 + 44 = 120 hrs 

Personal Leave may not be carried from one fiscal year to the next. Converted Personal Leave that 
is not used will be credited to Sick Leave at the end of a fiscal year if credited hours do not exceed 
the one thousand eighty (1,080) hours Sick Leave limit. 

SICK LEAVE PROGRAM: 
Employees having in excess of nine hundred and sixty (960) hours of accumulated Sick Leave on 
the last pay period in June will be paid in the final paycheck of the fiscal year, an amount computed 
at the then existing hourly rate for each hour in excess of nine hundred and sixty (960) hours, up

[...]

contribution for retirees. 

TUITION ADVANCE PROGRAM: 
Full-time, non-probationary Employees who desire to enroll in an accredited college/university 
degree program or professional development course, are eligible for tuition advancement up to a 
maximum of three thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500) per fiscal year. A Tuition Advancement 
Form must be received by the Human Resources/Risk Management Department for review and 
approval before and advance will be provided. Budgeted funds must be available to cover tuition 
advance and no expenditure beyond the approved budget allocation will be authorized to cover

[...]

It shall remain the individual Employee’s responsibility to apply for and receive written 
authorization to participate in a tuition reimbursable course prior to any such enrollment. 

UNIFORM CLOTHING/CLEANING ALLOWANCE: 
The City shall provide to affected Employees a clothing/cleaning allowance of one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200) per year. Affected Employees shall receive payment for their total 
clothing/cleaning allowance one time per year. This payment shall be in a check separate from the 
Employee’s regular paycheck and shall be provided at the time of distribution on the second